

















June 11, 2004





�
Honorable Kay Ivey


State Treasurer


Alabama State Capitol


Suite 106 


600 Dexter Avenue


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2510





Securities - Investments – State Funds – Code Section 41-14-30





Mortgage-backed securities issued and/or guaranteed by an agency or sponsored enterprise of the U.S. government are eligible investments for state funds.





The phrase “total state moneys,” as used in section 41-14-30 of the Code of Alabama, means moneys in the State Treasury. 





Dear Ms. Ivey:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Are mortgage-backed securities issued and/or guaranteed by an agency of the U.S. government or by government-sponsored enterprises considered eligible investments for state funds?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Section 41-14-30 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The State Treasurer may invest so much of [state] funds as he or she may deem appropriate, but not in excess of 20% of total state moneys, in bonds, notes or treasury bills of the United States or in obligations of any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America, including but not limited to the Federal Land Bank, Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal National Mortgage Association, Federal Intermediate Credit Bank, banks for cooperatives, Resolution Trust Corpo�ration, or any of its other agencies, or in any other obligations guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States, or in money market mutual funds which invest solely in securities otherwise authorized in this section.





Ala. Code § 41-14-30 (2000).





	The majority of mortgage securities are issued and/or guaranteed by the Government National Mortgage Association (“Ginnie Mae”) or by government-sponsored enterprises such as the Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fan�nie Mae”) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”). Ginnie Mae is a government-owned corporation within the Department of Housing and Urban Development. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac are chartered by Congress but owned by stockholders.  Such securities are within the boundaries of approved investments for state funds as set forth in section 41-14-30 of the Code. 








QUESTION TWO





	Do “total state moneys” referenced in section 41-14-30 of the Code of Alabama, as amended, encompass all of the money in the State Treasury, or is it a broader definition?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The term “total state moneys,” as used in section 41-14-30 of the Code of Alabama, is undefined and has not been given definition in case law or a pre�vious opinion of the Attorney General.  In a letter to you dated May 20, 2004, Ronald L. Jones, Chief Examiner for the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, stated that an “accounting definition” of the phrase would include all state money held by any agency, state board, bureau, commission or institution included in the State’s financial reporting entity, whether or not it is deposited in the State Treasury. Mr. Jones further opined, however, that the likely intent of the Legislature was that “total state moneys” only encompassed money in the State Treasury. 





The purpose of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intention of the Legislature in enacting the legislation. Lewis v. Hitt, 370 So. 2d 1369 (Ala. 1979). The plain language of section 41-14-30 of the Code clearly limits the percentage of “total state moneys” that may be invested by the State Treasurer in a certain type of security. According to the State of Alabama’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for fiscal year 2003:





There are some organizations and funds which . . . have the authority to conduct their financial operations through bank accounts and accounting systems outside the State Treasury, independent of the direct daily control of the . . . State Treasurer . . . the cash in all funds operating from the State Treasury is pooled and invested by the State Treasurer.





Id. at 59, 65 (emphasis added).  The phrase “total state moneys” in section 41-14-30 means moneys in the State Treasury.








CONCLUSION





	The State Treasurer may invest up to 20 percent of moneys in the State Treasury in mortgage-backed securities issued and/or guaranteed by the United States government or agencies and sponsored enterprises thereof.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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